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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT  

STAFF REPORT Date: October 3, 2016 
 

CASE NUMBER   6058 
 

APPLICANT NAME  PHX Investments Group, LLC (Demetrius Moore, Agent) 

 

LOCATION North side of Sussex Drive, 95’± East of Center Drive. 
 

VARIANCE REQUEST SITE VARIANCE: To allow construction of a three-

family dwelling on a 9,130 square foot lot in an R-2, Two-

Family Residence District. 

 

ZONING ORDINANCE 

REQUIREMENT SITE VARIANCE: The Zoning Ordinance requires a 

minimum of a 9,500 square foot lot in an R-3, Multiple 

Family District for the construction of a three family 

dwelling. 

 

ZONING    R-2, Two-Family Residence District 

 

AREA OF PROPERTY  0.2+ Acres 

 

CITY COUNCIL 

DISTRICT District 6 

 

ENGINEERING 

COMMENTS If the proposed variance is approved for use the applicant will need to 

have the following conditions met: 

1. Any and all proposed land disturbing activity within the property will need to be 

submitted for review and be in conformance with Mobile City Code, Chapter 17, Storm 

Water Management and Flood Control); the City of Mobile, Alabama Flood Plain 

Management Plan (1984); and, the Rules For Erosion and Sedimentation Control and 

Storm Water Runoff Control. 

 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMENTS   No Comments. 

 

URBAN FORESTY 

COMMENTS   Property to be developed in compliance with state and local 

laws that pertain to tree preservation and protection on both city and private properties (State Act 

2015-116 and City Code Chapters 57 and 64). 
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ANALYSIS    The applicant is requesting a Site Variance to allow 

construction of a three-family dwelling on a 9,130 square foot lot in an R-2, Two-Family 

Residence District; the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of a 9,500 square foot lot in an R-

3, Multiple Family District for the construction of a three family dwelling. 

 

The Zoning Ordinance states that no variance shall be granted where economics are the basis for 

the application; and, unless the Board is presented with sufficient evidence to find that the 

variance will not be contrary to the public interest, and that special conditions exist such that a 

literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship.  The Ordinance also 

states that a variance should not be approved unless the spirit and intent of the Ordinance is 

observed and substantial justice done to the applicant and the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

Variances are not intended to be granted frequently.  The applicant must clearly show the Board 

that the request is due to very unusual characteristics of the property and that it satisfies the 

variance standards.  What constitutes unnecessary hardship and substantial justice is a matter to 

be determined from the facts and circumstances of each application. 

 

The site was recently the subject of 2-lot re-subdivision approval at the August 18, 2016 meeting 

of the Planning Commission. The applicant hoped to develop one lot with a two-family 

residence, and the other lot with a single-family residence. However, given the small sizes of the 

lots resulting from their re-subdivision, the applicant hopes to combine the lots to accommodate 

one multi-family residential structure larger than the two smaller lots would accommodate. A 

subdivision application to combine the two lots will be considered at the October 6
th

 meeting of 

the Planning Commission. 

 

The applicant states: 

 

 PHX INVESTMENT GROUP LLC (Demetrius Moore) would like to ask for a variance 

 for Moore-Sussex Place Estates. To allow the construction of a Tri-plex (townhomes) on 

 proposed Lot “A” with a Zoning of R-2 and a proposed Lot size of 9,130 S.F. Moore-

 Sussex Place Estates has been submitted to the Mobile City Planning Commission as a 

 one lot subdivision for its meeting on October 6
th

 2016. Once the variance and 

 subdivision have been approved the construction will begin within 90 days. 

 

 1. Tri-plex (townhomes) on Lot “A” 

      (Existing Four-plex Lots 6-9, Five-plex Lots 1-5 and Lots 32-36 Sussex Place MB 32     

                PG 15) 

 

2. Lot “A” 9,130 S.F. Proposed usage = 33% +- 

    

   SUSSEX PLACE MB 32, PG 15* 

   6000-6016 SUSSEX DRIVE LOTS 1-5 

   Lot size 19,405 S.F. Building size 6318 S.F. Total coverage = 33% 

 

   6001-6017 SUSSEX DRIVE LOTS 32-36 

   Lot size 19,405 S.F. Building size 4985 S.F. Total coverage = 25% 
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   6020-6032 SUSSEX DRIVE LOTS 6-9 

   Lot size 15,676 S.F. Building size 4604 S.F. Total coverage = 30% 

 

   6068 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 18 

   Lot size 7,991 S.F. Building size 1124 S.F. Total coverage = 15% 

 

   Re-subdivision of Lots 10-13 & 24-31 SUSSEX PLACE MB 58, PG 2* 

 

   6063 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 1 

   Lot size 5,215 S.F. Building size 1393 S.F. Total coverage = 26% 

 

   6040 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 2 

   Lot size 3,866 S.F. Building size 1160 S.F. Total coverage = 30% 

 

   6048 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 3 

   Lot size 5,538 S.F. Building size 1384 S.F. Total coverage = 25% 

 

   6037 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 6 

   Lot size 6,500 S.F. Building size 1313 S.F. Total coverage = 20% 

 

   6025 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 8 

   Lot size 3,920 S.F. Building size 1117 S.F. Total coverage = 28% 

 

   6021 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 9 

   Lot size 4,910 S.F. Building size 1233 S.F. Total coverage = 25% 

 

   RE-SUBDIVISION OF LOT 4, RE-SUBDIVISION LOTS 10-13 

   And LOTS 24-31 SUSSEX PLACE MB 120 PG 73* 

 

   6049 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 1 

   Lot size 5, 120 S.F. Building size 1233 S.F. Total coverage = 24% 

 

   SUSSEX PLACE RE-SUBDIVISION LOTS 19-23 MB 124, PG 6* 

 

   6065 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 1 

   Lot size 6,032 S.F. Building size 1466 S.F. Total coverage = 24% 

 

   6057 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 3 

   Lot size 4,393 S.F. Building size 1452 S.F. Total coverage = 33% 

 

   6053 SUSSEX DRIVE LOT 4 

   Lot size 4,389 S.F. Building size 1458 S.F. Total coverage = 33% 

 

   Note: All lot and building sizes taken from City of Mobile web mapping square feet     

   totals are of “Building size” of ground floor and do not include driveways and    
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   sidewalks. 

  

The site plan illustrates a proposed 3,033 square feet multi-family dwelling with three, two-story 

dwelling units. Each dwelling unit is accessed by a separate driveway to a private alley in the 

rear of the property, the result of an 18’ nonreciprocal easement that is due to previous denial of 

access to Sussex Drive by the Planning Commission. In addition to the reciprocal easement there 

is a 150 square feet utility easement behind the 25’ minimum building setback line along the East 

property line; a 5’ easement within the 25’ minimum building setback line, also along the East 

property line; and a 5’ gas line easement in the rear of the property. As such, a note should be 

placed on the site plan, if approved, that no structures will be erected in any easements. Also, 

retention of the 25’ minimum building setback line should be required on the final site plan, if 

approved.  

 

It should be noted that the proposed structure does not meet current Side Yard Setback 

requirements of the Zoning Ordinance; however, a note on the preliminary plat of the proposed 

1-Lot Subdivision states the lots are approved for 0’ side yard setbacks. Considering the 

subdivision in which the proposed structure will be located was originally approved at the 

November 1, 1979 meeting of the Planning Commission, prior to the adoption of regulations 

regarding Planned Unit Developments, similar approval of reduced side yard setbacks may be 

appropriate. This information should be retained on the site plan, if approved.   

 

It should also be noted that a sidewalk is not illustrated on the site plan; therefore, construction of 

a sidewalk, or approval of a Sidewalk Waiver at the time of construction, will be required, if 

approved. 

 

The area of the proposed site is 9,130 square feet and is substandard for the development of three 

dwellings in an R-2, Two-Family Residence District, and an R-3, Multiple-Family District. A 

minimum of 9,500 square feet is required for three dwellings to be developed in an R-3, 

Multiple-Family District. Additionally, three-family residences require a minimum R-3, 

Multiple-Family District zoning designation. It should be noted that Staff has received objections 

from neighboring property owners to the proposed development. However, while the applicant 

does not directly indicate a hardship associated with the property that would exempt the 

proposed use from aforementioned site and zoning requirements, they do include the uses and 

dimensions of nearby properties; which highlight development within the vicinity similar to the 

proposed site improvements.  

 

A majority of Sussex Drive has been developed for attached dwelling units irrespective of 

predominate R-2 zoning within the neighborhood. Arguably, the subdivision of each individual 

residence as a separate lot might indicate neighboring properties are inherently used as single-

family zoning districts, thereby negating the similarities between existing and proposed attached 

dwelling unit developments. However, approval of a luxury townhouse complex on the South 

side of Sussex Drive at the October 13, 1978 meeting of the Board may be evidence of the 

intended character of the neighborhood. Approval of the complex was requested after the 

Planning Commission denied a request for rezoning of the property to R-3, Multiple-Family 

District at its July 6, 1978 meeting due to a moratorium on R-3 zoning districts in the vicinity at 

that time. Nevertheless, multi-family use of the property was approved and the site was 
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subsequently re-zoned to R-3, Multiple-Family District, at the March 6, 1979 meeting of the 

Planning Commission.  

 

Again, the development of attached dwelling units and re-zoning of a neighboring property to R-

3, Multiple-Family District, withstanding a moratorium on such zoning districts in the vicinity, 

may indicate the intended character of the neighborhood. However, while the site was re-zoned 

in 1979, it was again re-zoned in 2002 at the February 2, 2002 meeting of the Planning 

Commission to an R-2, Two-Family Residence District, the purpose of which was to prevent 

future multi-family developments. As such, approval of the variance would be inconsistent with 

the most recent intentions to characterize the neighborhood, at most, as R-2, Two-Family 

Residence Districts. Therefore, denial of the request to allow construction of a three-family 

dwelling on a 9,130 square foot lot in an R-2, Two-Family Residence District, may be 

appropriate. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:    

 

Based on the preceding, staff recommends to the Board the following findings of fact for Denial: 

 

1) Granting the variance will be contrary to the public interest due to the single-family and 

two-family character of the surrounding neighborhood; 

2) Special conditions do not exist in such a way that a literal enforcement of the provisions 

of the chapter will result in an unnecessary hardship due to the fact that the lot may be 

developed for uses appropriate within an  R-2, Two-Family Residence District; and  

3) The spirit of the chapter shall not be observed and substantial justice shall not be done to 

the surrounding neighborhood by granting the variance since evidence of the intended 

character of the neighborhood does not suggest use of the property as an R-3, Multiple-

Family Residence District, would be appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

  



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 


